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Elon Law Billings, Exum & Frye National Moot Court Competition 

Fall 2020 

Sept. 14, 2020 

 

 

Below are the BEF Competition’s responses to the questions and requests for clarifications 

received by the September 14 deadline. 

 

Teams may insert pages 21-22, which include factual clarifications, in the problem/record as 

a new pages 21-22 and may cite this information, if necessary, to pages 21-22 of the record.  

The rule clarifications on page 23 would not be included in the record. 

 

 

Responses to Requests for Problem Clarifications/Questions 
 

1. We'd like to clarify who in the Appendix of the Fourteenth Circuit's decision is a biological male 

and who is a biological female. One could assume that, for example, Briana Dudley and Jasmine 

Hobson are biological men based on their drastic time differences but that isn't clear. 

 

Response: All swimmers listed in the “Boy” columns are biological males, and all swimmers listed 

in the “Girl” columns are biological females. 

 

 

2. Is Powell the only transgender individual affected by the NGHSAA Fair Opportunity policy? 

 

Response: Powell is the only transgender individual whose situation was introduced into evidence 

in the District Court and who is mentioned in the Record on Appeal as being affected by the 

NGHSAA policy. 

 

 

3. Page 4 of the Record indicates that Taylor Powell is “currently transitioning.” 

a. Does this phrase mean that Powell is currently undergoing hormone therapy 

treatment and/or preparing for gender reassignment surgery? 

i. If so, are you able to provide us with information as to how long Powell has 

been taking hormone medications? 

b. Or rather, does this phrase simply mean that Powell intends to take further medical 

steps to become a female? 

  

Response: The Record does not include evidence of the specific steps taken or planned to be taken 

by Powell.  The evidence does reveal that Powell has begun steps to transition and intends to take 

further steps to transition to being a female. 

 

  



22 | P a g e  

 

 

4. The Appendix (page 20 of Record) includes two tables that reflect the “United States - Best 

High School” finishing times for the top ten male and female swimmers in the individual medley 

and butterfly heats. 

a. Are you able to provide us with the relevant year (or swim season) attributable to this 

data? 

 

Response: The data in the charts is from state championships nationwide over the past 10 years. 

 

b. Does this data reflect times from a State Championship or other conference meet, or is 

this data a compilation of the best times from high school student swimmers around the nation? 

 

Response:  See response to a. above. 

  

c. Is it safe to assume that the tables do not include any transgender athletes? 

 

Response: See response to question 1 above. 

 

 

5. Our team has identified a question regarding the procedure of the problem. Did the writers intend 

to have a motion for injunctive relief followed by cross motions for summary judgment? 

 

Response: The plaintiff sought declaratory and injunctive relief in her complaint.  There was a 

preliminary injunction issued against enforcement of the policy.  Then, the trial court granted 

summary judgment for plaintiff, meaning plaintiff had won her claims, and the court then granted 

a permanent injunction against enforcement of the policy. 

 

 

6. Does "currently transitioning" include hormone replacement therapy for the purposes of using 

scientific studies about hormone levels in transitioning women compared to biological women? If 

so, how long has Taylor been considered "in transition"/on hormones? 

 

Response: See response to question 3 above. 
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Responses to Requests for Rule Clarifications/Questions 
 

1. What is the cut-off date for court decisions that we may cite to in our briefs? For instance, are 

we allowed to cite to cases decided after August 31, 2020? 

 

Response: Teams may cite to court decisions up to the brief submission deadline, Monday, 

September 28. 

 

 

2. What sections need to be included in the brief? For example, the Supreme Court rules require a 

Certificate of Service and a list of the parties. Are these required in our briefs?  

 

Response: A certificate of service should be included; a list of parties is not required. 

 

 

3. Should we include one sentence under the Statement of Jurisdiction stating that it has been 

omitted under this competition's rules or just skip it entirely?  

 

Response: Either approach is appropriate. 

 

 

 

4. Do the briefs for either side need to have a colored first page? 

 

Response: Colored pages are permissible but not required.  

 

 

5. Will there be a conflict form sent out for oral arguments? We have a team member with a 

scheduling conflict on October 23 and want to know how we should navigate that.  

 

Response: Competitors are generally expected to be available for team meetings and oral 

arguments on the evenings of Wednesday, October 21 and Thursday, October 22 (between 5 p.m. 

and 10:30 p.m. ET), throughout the day on Friday, October 23 (between 11 a.m. and 10:30 p.m. 

ET), and on Saturday, October 24 (likely between 11 a.m. and 6 p.m. ET), as would be the case if 

teams were physically present for oral arguments in Greensboro, North Carolina.  The competition 

anticipates releasing the oral argument schedule by the week of October 5.  Teams will be informed 

of their specific preliminary round pairings and argument times no later than Monday, October 19 

and likely by Friday, October 16.  The competition will not be able to schedule preliminary rounds 

according to team members’ particular schedules or circumstances and, thus, will not be soliciting 

schedule information from competitors.  That said, if a team member has a substantial scheduling 

conflict with their assigned preliminary round argument times, the team member may email Dean 

Woodlief, awoodlief@elon.edu and, if possible, the competition committee will reschedule the 

team’s rounds.  The octofinal, quarterfinal, semifinal and final rounds will not be rescheduled.        
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